relative to the BLC – see Figure 3.

As expected, the sprawling scenarios (DP2 and DP3) exhibited the largest spatial increase (that is, the number
of areas with higher annual values compared to the BLC) in QH and ΔQS coupled with the largest decrease in QE
(see Table 3). Taking the number of areas with increased QH relative to the BLC; DP3 exhibited the largest
spatial increase in QH (14.1%) followed by DP2 (13.3%) DP1 (9.9%) and finally DP4 (6.4%). When the number
of grids with decreases relative to the BLC were also taken into account, the ranking remained the same. The
ranking for the number of areas with decreases in QE were similar, however the number of areas in DP2 relative
to the BLC was marginally higher than DP3 (6.9% and 6.3% respectively). QE decreases were greater in DP1
than DP4. For ΔQS, the ranking was DP2 (15.6%) followed closely by DP3 (15.5%) then DP1 (9%) and DP4
(6.4%). Out of the four scenarios DP4 had the least impact in respect to QH, QE and ΔQS.

Table 3: The number of areas (as % of total model domain) with higher/lower annual values of QH, QE and ΔQS
compared to the BLC

 Net spatial increase/decrease

compared to BLC
Significance level

Development Pathway  (Σ Increase – Decrease) +99% +95% +90% -90% -95% -99%
DP1

   QH  8.9% 4.8% 4.9% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0%
QE  -2.2% 1.3% 0.3% 0.7% 0.9% 1.7% 1.9%

ΔQS  7.7% 7.9% 0.4% 0.7% 0.8% 0.1% 0.4%
DP2   QH  12.1% 7.8% 3.4% 2.1% 0.0% 0.1% 1.1%

QE  -4.4% 1.5% 0.3% 0.7% 2.0% 2.4% 2.5%
ΔQS  14.9% 9.2% 2.1% 4.3% 0.1% 0.5% 0.1%

http://www.meteo.fr/icuc9/

ICUC9 - 9th International Conference on Urban Climate jointly with 12th Symposium on the Urban Environment

Table 3 continued
DP3   QH  12.9% 8.5% 2.7% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2%

QE  -4.0% 1.4% 0.3% 0.6% 0.8% 2.5% 3.0%
ΔQS  14.9% 9.0% 2.8% 3.7% 0.5% 0.1% 0.0%

DP4   QH  0.1% 6.1% 0.1% 0.2% 3.1% 0.5% 2.7%
QE  0.0% 1.9% 0.3% 1.2% 0.2% 1.1% 2.1%

ΔQS  0.7% 5.6% 0.4% 0.4% 2.9% 0.2% 2.6%

Figure 3: Spatial distribution of increases/decreases in turbulent fluxes (rows) compared to BLC for each DP
(columns). The differences are based on annual mean values in W m-2

4. Discussion and Conclusions
The impact of urban form and development on the urban energy budget (UEB) was examined under 4 distinct

development scenarios in order to examine the optimum development pathway for Dublin city. The UEB was
examined in terms of spatial changes due to urbanisation (primarily on the existing urban fringes), the seasonal
differences in sensible, latent and stored heat in different areas. Employing the local climate zone (LCZ) scheme